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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01619 
CASE NAME: HAROLD NAGAN VS. PATRICK RILEY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY CHARLES RILEY, NATALIE RILEY, PATRICK RILEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants Patrick Riley and Natalie Riley’s motion for summary judgment is denied. 

Defendants’ requests for summary adjudication are denied as to causes of action 1 to 12 and 

granted as to cause of action 13. However, as indicated below, the Court grants a motion for 

judgment on the pleadings as to causes of action 6, 9 and 12 and gives Plaintiffs leave to 

amend those claims.  

As an initial matter the Court notes that Defendants’ memorandum in support of its 

motion discusses evidence, but fails to cite to the material fact or the location of that evidence. 

The Court prefers that all memoranda discussing evidence provide a citation to the exact 

location of that evidence. This is the Court’s preference in all cases, but the preference is even 

stronger in a case like this where the separate statement is so long that its utility is limited.  

In addition, Defendants violated California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1113(b) on several 

occasions. Rule 3.1113(b) states that “memorandum must contain a statement of facts, a 

concise statement of the law, evidence and arguments relied on, and a discussion of the 

statutes, cases, and textbooks cited in support of the position advanced.” (Emphasis added.) 

As to several causes of action, the Defendants failed to state the law that applied to that cause 

of action and failed to discuss how the law applied to Defendants’ position. (See, e.g. discussion 

on issues 5, 6, 8 and 11 in the moving memorandum.)  

Defendants Patrick Riley (“Patrick”) and Natalie Riley (“Natalie”) have sought summary 

judgment or adjudication against Plaintiffs Harold Nagan (“Harold”) and Susan Nagan (“Susan”). 

(The Court refers to the parties by their first names for clarity and not out of disrespect.)  

Plaintiffs have sued Defendants for (1) breach of written contract (against Patrick); 

(2) breach of implied contract (against Patrick); (3) conversion (against Patrick and Natalie); 

(4) intrusion of privacy (against Patrick and Natalie); (5) violation of Penal Code § 502 

(against Patrick and Natalie); (6) fraud and deceit (against Patrick); (7) fraudulent concealment 

(against Patrick); (8) negligent misrepresentation (against Patrick); (9) negligence 

(against Patrick); (10) violation of Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.30 and § 15610.53 

(against Patrick and Natalie); (11) intentional infliction of emotional distress (against Patrick 

and Natalie); (12) negligent infliction of emotional distress (against Patrick and Natalie); and 

(13) civil conspiracy (against Patrick and Natalie).   

Originally causes of action 10 to 13 were against Charles Riley, as well as Patrick and 

Natalie. However, the Court granted summary judgment in Charles Riley’s favor on May 17, 

2016. (See Order Granting Charles Riley’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Filed May 17, 2016.)  
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Legal Standard 

A defendant meets its burden on a motion for summary judgment by showing either that 

plaintiff’s claims have no merit or that there is a complete defense to the claims. (Code of Civil 

Procedure § 437c(p)(2).) A defendant can show this by providing factually devoid discovery 

responses from plaintiff or by providing admissible evidence that negates Plaintiff’s claim. 

(Brantley v. Pisaro (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1591, 1595-97; see also Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield 

Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 854.)  

Once a defendant has met its burden, the motion will be granted unless the plaintiff 

can show at least one triable issue of material fact. (Brantley, supra, 42 Cal.App.4th at p. 1594; 

Aguilar, supra, 25 Cal.4th at p.843.) “In ruling on the motion, the court must consider all of the 

evidence and all of the inferences reasonably drawn therefrom, and must view such evidence 

and such inferences, in the light most favorable to the opposing party.” (Aguilar, supra, 

25 Cal.4th at p. 843 (internal citations and quotations omitted); see also, Code of Civ. Proc. 

§ 437c(c).) 

Finally, “where a defect appears on the face of the complaint, a trial court may elect to 

treat the hearing of the summary judgment motion as a motion for judgment on the pleadings 

and grant the opposing party an opportunity to file an amended complaint to correct the defect. 

(Weil & Brown, Civil Procedure Before Trial (The Rutter Group 1997) P 10:17.1.)” (Hobson v. 

Raychem Corp. (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 614, 625 (disproved of on other grounds in (Colmenares 

v. Braemar Country Club, Inc. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1019, 1031, fn. 6).)  

Requests for Judicial Notice  

 Defendants’ requests for judicial notice did not comply with California Rules of Court, 

Rule 3.1113(l) as the requests were not contained in a single document. Defendants’ request for 

judicial notice of the complaint in this case is granted. (Ex. A). Defendants’ requests for judicial 

notice of documents in RS14-0082 are granted. (Exs. B-D.) Defendants’ requests for judicial 

notice of certain documents (Exhibits 11-14) filed in U.S. v. Minerva Sanchez are denied as 

irrelevant. (See, e.g. Am. Cemwood Corp. v. Am. Home Assurance Co. (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 

431, 441, fn. 7 (judicial notice denied as irrelevant).)  

Plaintiffs’ requests for judicial notice of the register of actions and the documents filed in 

this case are granted. Plaintiffs’ request for judicial notice of the documents filed in RS14-0082 

is granted. The Court notes, however, that Plaintiff did not comply with California Rules of Court, 

Rule 3.1306(c)(2) to ensure that the file was brought to this department prior to the hearing. 

Plaintiffs’ request for judicial notice of the register of actions and the documents filed in the 

bankruptcy case are denied, except that the court takes judicial notice of the documents that 

were provided in Plaintiffs’ evidence in opposition to this motion (Exhibits 13 and 14). Except for 

these two exhibits, Plaintiffs did not provide copies of these documents to this Court and thus 

the Court lacks sufficient evidence on which to grant judicial notice. (Evid. Code 453(b); 
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California Rule of Court, Rule 3.1306(c); see also, CREED-21 v. City of San Diego (2015) 234 

Cal.App.4th 488, 521.)  

Breach of Written Contract (Cause of Action 1): 

Plaintiffs have sue defendant Patrick for breach of contract. The contract at issue in this 
case is a Personal Property Agreement (“PPA”). (Comp. ¶12, 23.) The Plaintiffs allege that the 
terms of the PPA were that Patrick would pay Plaintiffs $55,000 and Plaintiffs could stay at the 
property rent free until January 15, 2014. (Comp. ¶12, 23.) In exchange Patrick would get 
certain of Plaintiffs’ personal property and artwork. (Comp. ¶12, 23.) In addition, the PPA 
designated approximately $25,000 of the $55,000 to the Plaintiffs for their future rent and 
reduced the purchase price of the property by $25,000 to $875,000. (Comp. ¶11, 12, 23.) 

Defendants make two arguments relating to the breach of contact claim. They argue that 
the contract is illegal and thus unenforceable, and that the parties never agreed to a contract.  

Illegal Contract 

Defendants argue that the PPA is void as an illegal contract. Civ. Code, § 1608 states 
that “If any part of a single consideration for one or more objects, or of several considerations for 
a single object, is unlawful, the entire contract is void.” Thus, the relevant question here is 
whether the consideration in this contract is illegal. Defendants have not carried their initial 
burden on this issue.  

Defendants’ main argument is that the Plaintiffs signed an Arms – Length Affidavit which 
states that there is no hidden agreement between the buyer and seller and no agreement that 
allows the sellers to remain at the property as tenants. (Defendants’ Ex. 2.) This Arms – Length 
Affidavit also states that these statements are made under penalty of perjury and that it is a 
crime to make any willful misrepresentations of the statements in the Affidavit. (Id.) Defendants 
then argue that the PPA and the lease signed by the parties were violations of this Affidavit. 
Therefore, Defendants conclude that the PPA is void as an illegal contract.  

Defendants’ argument misses a key piece of the analysis. Defendants have not shown 
that the consideration for the PPA was illegal. At best, Defendants have shown that the 
statements in the Affidavit conflicted with the actual facts which may mean that the Plaintiffs 
(and Patrick if he signed the Affidavit) committed perjury. However, Defendants have not shown 
that the PPA involves illegal conduct. Rather, Defendants have shown that there is a possibility 
of some illegal conduct outside of the PPA.  

Defendants spend time discussing the law on bank fraud and also whether the lender 
was harmed by the PPA. Those issues are not properly before this Court. This is not a criminal 
case. Nor is the lender involved in this lawsuit. In addition, it is not clear from the evidence that 
the PPA amounts to bank fraud.  

Finally, Defendants make some reference to commercial bribery destroying a party’s 
breach of contract claim as a matter of unclean hands. Defendants have not shown there was 
commercial bribery here. And in any event, this matter is not covered by issue 2 in this motion 
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for summary adjudication.  

The facts and legal authorities presented by the Defendants are not convincing and 
therefore the Court finds that Defendants have not shifted the burden by showing that the PPA 
is void as an illegal contract.  

Existence of a Contract 

Defendants also argue that there was never an acceptance of the PPA. Defendants 
argue that the parties exchanged counteroffers of the PPA, but never came to a final 
agreement.  

In support of its argument, Defendants rely on Patrick’s declaration and emails between 
the parties. In opposition Plaintiffs’ rely on the declarations of Harold and Susan (although 
primarily on Harold’s declaration) and on additional emails between the parties.  

Patrick’s version of events surrounding the PPA is that in July 2013 Patrick offered to 
purchase the Plaintiffs’ home for $900,000. (Patrick Decl. ¶3.) Plaintiffs made a counter offer on 
August 21, 2013 for $875,000 for the home plus Plaintiffs would be able to sublease the home 
for 24 months at $100 per month and Patrick would purchase Plaintiffs’ artwork and certain 
other personal property for $40,000. (Patrick Decl. ¶4 and Ex. S.) The same day, Patrick 
rejected this offer and made another counter offer for $875,000 for the home plus $25,000 paid 
to Plaintiffs for future rent and $30,000 paid to Plaintiffs for their artwork and personal property. 
(Patrick Decl. ¶5-6 and Ex. S.) The next day, Harold indicated acceptance of the deal by 
emailing that the Plaintiffs “want to proceed with our deal as rapidly as possible.” (Patrick Decl. 
¶8 and Ex. S.) Patrick states in his declaration that he thought the only agreement between the 
parties was for the sale of home at $875,000 and that the side items were still negotiable. 
(Patrick Decl. ¶9.)  

Patrick goes on the explain that the parties never finalized the side deal for rent money 
for the Plaintiffs or the sale of the artwork and personal property. (Patrick Decl. ¶13.) As part of 
Defendants’ evidence, they rely on an August 22, 2013 memorandum, an October 25, 2013 
email and a November 2, 2013 email – all were written by Harold. (Patrick Decl. ¶11-12 and 
Exs. T-V.) These documents suggest that the parties never reached a final agreement on the 
sale of artwork and other personal property.  

The August memorandum states that “regarding the personal property sale, there are 
still some ambiguities in our documentation. We agreed that the sale was provided us with funds 
as to expedite our relocation. If necessary, Patrick agreed to lease alternative housing and sub-
lease to use for as long as 2 years…. we will need to further define the exact pricing of each 
item and consider capital gains consequences. Also we have not yet chosen what art work that 
we will keep per our original agreement.” (Defendants’ Ex. T.) This memorandum suggests that 
the PPA agreement between the parties was not finalized.  

The October 15, 2013 email attaches a lease that Harold believes should be signed by 
the parties (and later was signed by the parties) allowing Plaintiffs to stay at the property until 
mid-January 2014. (Defendants’ Ex. U.) This email also states that “attached is a possibility for a 
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sequential sale of personal property along the lines that you suggested.” The attached personal 
property list states that “the following chart lists the prices at which we would sell the fine art 
items.” And later states that “We are also willing to sell the following items of personal 
property…” Finally, the November 2, 2013 email states that Harold  amended and corrected the 
personal property list and attached another version of that list. (Defendants’ Ex. V.) These 
documents also suggest that the parties had not finalized their PPA agreement.  

Thus, Defendants have shifted the burden that the parties never finalized their PPA 
agreement. There are, however, a number of triable issues of material fact as to whether the 
was offer and acceptance of the PPA.  

In opposition, Plaintiffs rely on their declarations and other emails between the parties. 
The Plaintiffs do not dispute the email exchange between Patrick and Harold in August 2013. 
Harold claims, however, that Patrick’s counteroffer on August 21, 2013 was accepted by the 
Plaintiffs. (Harold Decl. ¶6 and Ex. 2.) Harold’s summary of the agreement generally aligns with 
Patrick’s email, however, the email does not mention that the Plaintiffs could stay at the property 
until mid-January 2014 rent free. That being said, both sides agree that they signed a lease that 
permitted the Plaintiffs to stay at the property rent free until mid-January 2014, which suggests 
that this matter was discussed and agreed to by the parties. (Harold Decl. ¶12 and Exs. 9 
and 16.)  

Harold then explains that after the initial agreement the parties met on October 3, 2013. 
(Harold Decl. ¶11.) During this meeting, the parties agreed to change the PPA agreement so it 
would better conform to the conditions for a short-sale as required by Select Portfolio Serving. 
(Harold Decl. ¶11.) After the October 3 meeting, Harold emailed Patrick the personal property 
list to review on October 15. (Harold Decl. ¶12 and Ex. 6, 16.) Following this email there is an 
email exchange between Patrick and his relator about finalizing the deal on October 15 to 17, 
2013. (Plaintiffs’ Ex. 7.) Next there is an email exchange on October 24 and 25 where Harold 
states what still needs to be done. (Plaintiffs’ Ex. 8.) Harold’s email states that the parties 
discussed the Affidavit, occupancy after closing and personal property on October 3, 2013. 
(Plaintiffs’ Ex. 8.) Harold then states that he is waiting for Patrick’s response on the proposed 
lease and list of personal property items. (Plaintiffs’ Ex. 8.) The next day, Patrick responds 
stating he has already signed the lease and was comfortable signing the Affidavit and in fact 
thought he had already signed it. (Plaintiffs’ Ex. 8.) Patrick did not mention the personal property 
list. (Plaintiffs’ Ex. 8.)  Escrow closed on October 31, 2013. (Harold Decl. ¶17.)  

Harold’s version of events at the November 2, 2013 meeting with Patrick is that Patrick 
paid $19,000 to Harold, which Harold assumed was a partial payment under the PPA. (Harold 
Decl. ¶18.) Harold states that Patrick claimed that he would pay the $36,000 after the Plaintiffs 
vacated the home. (Harold Decl. ¶18.) After the meeting Harold emailed Patrick an updated 
personal property list, which Harold said was just memorializing the status of the PPA as of 
November 2 and was not a new offer. (Harold Decl. ¶19 and Ex. 17.) These facts, especially the 
statement by Patrick that he would pay $36,000 to Plaintiffs, create an inference that the parties 
thought they had a contract.  

Harold’s version of events creates triable issues of material facts as to whether the 
parties had agreed to the material terms of the PPA. Therefore summary adjudication as to 
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cause of action 1 is denied.  

Breach of Implied Contract (Cause of Action 2): 

Plaintiffs’ claim for breach of an implied contract is based on the parties’ conduct from 
August to October 2013. (Comp. ¶¶11-14, 29.) The alleged breaches occurred when Patrick 
gave the Plaintiffs $19,000 and when Patrick failed to pay $36,000 within two weeks of October 
31, 2016. (Comp. ¶32.) 

For the reasons discussed above, Defendants illegality argument fails.  

Defendants also argue that the evidence does not show mutual assent of the parties and 
therefore there is no implied contract. As explained above there are triable issues as to what 
occurred between the parties.  

In addition to the evidence discussed above, Defendants also rely on a memorandum 
written by Harold on January 9, 2014. (Defendants’ Ex. 3.) The memorandum says that the 
parties had an agreement by October 3, 2013 and the list of personal property was sent on 
October 15, 2013 without objection by Patrick. The memorandum also says that on November 
2, 2013 Patrick paid Plaintiffs $19,000 and stated that the remaining $36,000 would not be paid 
until the Plaintiffs vacated the property. (Defendants’ Ex. 3 on page 3.) Assuming these facts are 
true, Defendants have not shifted the burden on whether there was an implied contract between 
the parties. If instead, the Defendants want the Court to accept as true only certain facts in the 
memorandum they have offered no good reason for doing so. Either the facts in the 
memorandum are all true and therefore Defendants have not shifted the burden. Or the facts in 
the memorandum are not true and therefore the Court can disregard it for purposes of this 
motion. Finally, the fact that the memorandum includes a new contract offer does not mean that 
the parties did not previously enter into a contract.  

Therefore, the motion for summary adjudication is denied.   

Conversion (Cause of Action 3): 

Plaintiffs claim against Patrick and Natalie for conversion is based upon allegations that 
the Defendants took keys to the house in December 2013 and took architectural plans in 
November 2013. (Comp. ¶¶ 35 & 36.) The complaint also alleges that Defendants have other 
personal property belonging to the Plaintiffs. (Comp. ¶36.) 

Conversion requires one to acquire property of another without consent of the owner. 
(Civil Code §1712.)   

Patrick states in his declaration that he took the architectural plans, but did so at the 
invitation of Harold. (Patrick Decl. ¶18 and Ex. X.) One element of conversion is taking property 
without consent of the owner. (Civil Code §1712.) Thus, Patrick has shifted the burden on 
conversion of the architectural plans because he has presented evidence that Harold consented 
to this act. Natalie states that she did not take any architectural plans. (Natalie Decl. ¶ 15.) 
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Thus, Natalie has shifted the burden because she says she did not take the plans.  

Plaintiffs have not shown a triable issue as to the architectural plans. Harold’s 
declaration states only that Patrick did not return the architectural plans that were taken on 
November 2. (Harold Decl. ¶26.) Harold does not contradict Patrick’s statement that the 
architectural plans were offered to Patrick. Nor does Harold testify that the architectural plans 
were a loan to Patrick and that Patrick kept the plans after Harold requested their return. 
Without this evidence there is no triable issue of material fact. 

Regarding the keys, Natalie states that she did not take any keys from the house. 
(Natalie Decl. ¶ 15.) Thus, Natalie has shifted the burden regarding the keys. 

Patrick states that Harold gave him 20 keys for the house on December 20, 2013. 
(Patrick Decl. ¶20.) Patrick also relies on a memorandum written by Harold showing the 20 keys 
were given to Patrick. (Defendants’ Ex. R.) This evidence is insufficient to shift the burden. 
Plaintiffs’ evidence does not conclusively show that Patrick did not take the keys from the study. 
This could have been done through a denial by Patrick in his declaration or through factually 
devoid discovery responses. Neither has occurred here.  

In addition, assuming that Patrick did shift the burden on this issue, there is a triable 
issue of material fact. In opposition, Harold and Susan each state that the Plaintiffs took keys 
from the study (an upstairs bedroom). (Harold Decl. ¶24; Susan Decl. ¶19..) Although Plaintiffs 
do not have personal knowledge that Defendants took the keys (see objections to evidence), the 
Court reads these declarations as stating that after Defendants left the keys were missing. 
There is, therefore, a triable issue of material fact as to whether Patrick or Natalie took the keys 
from the study.  

Finally, Defendants did not shift the burden on the allegations that Defendants took other 
personal property belonging to the Plaintiffs.  

Therefore, summary adjudication as to the conversion cause of action is denied.  

Intrusion of Privacy (Cause of Action 4): 

Plaintiffs’ claim against Patrick and Natalie for intrusion of privacy is based upon the 

claim that the Defendants went into Plaintiffs’ study without permission and accessed Plaintiffs’ 

computer without permission. (Comp. ¶39.)  

Intrusion into private places “has two elements: (1) intrusion into a private place, 

conversation or matter, (2) in a manner highly offensive to a reasonable person. We consider 

the elements in that order.” (Shulman v. Group W Productions, Inc. (1998) 18 Cal.4th 200, 231.) 

Natalie states that she got permission from Harold to go through the house and take 

photographs. (Natalie Decl. ¶13.) Natalie also states that she never touched the Plaintiffs’ 

computer. (Natalie Decl. ¶14.) Patrick also states that he never touched the Plaintiffs’ computer. 

(Patrick Decl. ¶24.) Thus, Defendants have shifted the burden because their version of the facts 
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shows that they did not intrude into Plaintiffs’ computer and that the visit to the upstairs of the 

house was not highly offensive if Plaintiffs gave Defendants permission to go upstairs and 

take photographs.  

In opposition Harold states that after the Defendants were at the house on December 10, 

Harold discovered the files on his computer had been deleted. (Harold Decl. ¶24.) The 

reasonable inference from Harold’s declaration is that the Defendants deleted files from 

Plaintiffs’ computer. Therefore, there is a triable issue of material fact and summary adjudication 

as to this cause of action is denied.  

Violation of Penal Code §502 (Cause of Action 5): 

Similar to the intrusion of privacy claim, Plaintiffs claim against Patrick and Natalie for a 

violation of Penal Code §502 is based on allegations that the Defendants accessed the 

Plaintiffs’ computer without permission. (Comp. ¶45.) As explained in the claim above, there is a 

triable issue as to whether the Defendants accessed Plaintiffs’ computer.  

It appears that Defendants are arguing that this claim is not properly alleged because a 

claim under section 502 requires that the defendants be convicted under that section. The 

convicted language that Defendants cite to appears to have been in Penal Code section 

502(e)(1), but that language was removed in 2001. The current version of Penal Code 

§502(e)(1) states that “In addition to any other civil remedy available, the owner or lessee of the 

computer, computer system, computer network, computer program, or data who suffers damage 

or loss by reason of a violation of any of the provisions of subdivision (c) may bring a civil action 

against the violator for compensatory damages and injunctive relief or other equitable relief. …” 

(Emphasis added.)  

The current version of section 502 does not require a conviction. Therefore Defendants’ 

argument fails. In addition, if the Court were to find in Defendants’ favor on this argument it 

would consider the argument one for judgment on the pleadings and give Plaintiffs leave to 

amend.  

Fraud Claims (Cause of Action 6, 7 and 8): 

Plaintiffs’ claims against Patrick for fraud, fraudulent concealment and negligent 

misrepresentation are based upon the claim that Patrick made misrepresentations to induce the 

Plaintiffs to agree to the PPA. (Comp. ¶¶ 53, 60 & 67.)  

Defendants incorporate their argument on the PPA being an illegal contract. As 

discussed above this argument fails.  

Defendants also argue that there is no fraudulent intent. For this argument Defendants 

rely on the fact that Patrick believed he had not entered into a personal property agreement with 

the Plaintiffs. It is not clear upon which fact in the separate statement or which evidence this 
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argument is based on. Regardless, there are triable issues of material fact as to whether the 

parties entered into a contract and thus triable issues as to Patrick’s intent regarding the 

contract. (See the contract discussion above.)  

Finally, Defendants argue that paragraph 53 of the complaint does not identify what 

misrepresentations the Plaintiffs relied on. The Court considers this argument as one for 

judgment on the pleadings. Reviewing the complaint it is not clear exactly what 

misrepresentations Patrick made. Therefore, the Court grants the motion on this cause of action 

with leave to amend for Plaintiffs to allege the misrepresentations. Plaintiffs shall file and serve 

their amended complaint by July 24, 2017 unless the Court’s ruling on the upcoming motion for 

leave to amend alters the date for amending the complaint.   

It appears that Defendants’ judgment on the pleadings argument would apply to the 

fraudulent concealment and negligent misrepresentation claims. Defendants did not address the 

allegations in these claims and therefore the Court will not order the Plaintiffs to amend these 

claims at this time. However, when amending their complaint Plaintiffs may amend these claims 

to allege the specific misrepresentation(s) or acts of concealment.  

This ruling does not give Plaintiffs leave to amend other matters in the complaint. That 

issue will be decided after the Court reviews Plaintiffs’ motion for leave to amend and any 

opposition to that motion. 

Negligence (Cause of Action 9): 

 Plaintiffs’ claim for negligence is based on several different alleged acts by the 

Defendants. (Comp. ¶73.) The alleged acts of negligence are: (1) yelling at the Plaintiffs, (2) 

changing the locks and taking the keys, (3) attempting to steal the serigraph, (4) taking the 

architectural plans, (5) tampering with the Plaintiffs’ computer, (6) removing eucalyptus trees 

from the property, (7) call a real estate agent, and (8) failing to complete the purchase of the 

personal property as required by the PPA. (Comp. ¶73.) 

Defendants argue that none of the acts alleged are acts of negligence. This is an 

argument attacking the pleadings and as such the Court treats this argument as one for 

judgment on the pleadings. All but one of the acts alleged are intentional conduct and not acts of 

negligence. The final act alleged, failing to complete the purchase of property under PPA, is a 

contract claim and not a negligence claim. Thus, Plaintiffs have not alleged any negligent 

conduct.  

Therefore, the Court grants the motion on this cause of action with leave to amend for 

Plaintiffs to allege negligent conduct, if they can do so in good faith. Plaintiffs shall file and serve 

their amended complaint by July 24, 2017 unless the Court’s ruling on the upcoming motion for 

leave to amend alters the date for amending the complaint.   
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This ruling does not give Plaintiffs leave to amend other matters in the complaint. That 

issue will be decided after the Court reviews Plaintiffs’ motion for leave to amend and any 

opposition to that motion. 

Elder Abuse (Cause of Action 10): 

Plaintiffs’ claim for financial elder abuse against Patrick and Natalie is based on 

allegations that Defendants took Plaintiffs’ property on December 10, 2013 including the keys 

and architectural plans. (Comp. ¶81.) The alleged acts also include changing the locks, trying to 

steal a serigraph, deleting computer files and removing eucalyptus trees. (Comp. ¶81.) Although 

the PPA is mentioned in this claim, the cause of action does not appear based upon the PPA.  

Financial elder abuse occurs when a person does the following acts, among others: 

“(1) Takes, secretes, appropriates, obtains, or retains real or personal property of an elder or 

dependent adult for a wrongful use or with intent to defraud, or both; [or] (2) Assists in taking, 

secreting, appropriating, obtaining, or retaining real or personal property of an elder or 

dependent adult for a wrongful use or with intent to defraud, or both.” (Welf. & Inst. C. 

§ 15610.30(a).)   

Assuming that Defendants have shifted the burden, there are triable issues as to the 

keys and tampering with the computer. Whether or not those acts (and the others alleged) are 

sufficient to state a claim for elder abuse has not been sufficiently addressed by the parties. 

Therefore summary adjudication as to this cause of action is denied.  

IIED (Cause of Action 11): 

Plaintiffs’ claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress against Patrick and Natalie 

is based on various alleged acts: (1) yelling at the Plaintiffs during a meeting on 12/10/2013 that 

the Nagans’ lease was invalid and threatened to evict them; (2) changing the locks and taking 

keys that prevented egress from the upstairs bedroom wing in the event of an emergency; 

(3) attempted to steal the serigraph; (4) taking the architectural plans; (5) tampering with the 

computer; (6) removing Eucalyptus trees at the property and (7) calling a real estate agent 

saying that the Plaintiffs owed Patrick money.  (Complaint, ¶ 89.) 

The elements of a cause of action for intentional infliction of emotional distress are “(1) 

extreme and outrageous conduct that is directed at the [the plaintiff], (2) the intention to cause, 

or acting in conscious disregard of the probability of causing, emotional distress, (3) severe 

emotional distress, [and] (4) actual and proximate cause of the emotional distress . . .”.  

(Michaelian v. State Comp. Ins. Fund (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1093; see Potter v. Firestone Tire & 

Rubber Co. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965, 1001.) 

Defendants’ argue that this claim fails based on the arguments presented in the 

negligence cause of action. Defendants do not explain how arguments relating to negligence 
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can relate to intentional conduct. And in any event, the Court did not find Defendants’ 

negligence arguments persuasive.  

Defendants also argue that the Plaintiffs have not suffered extreme emotional distress. 

Defendants have not cited to evidence that shows that Plaintiffs have not suffered extreme 

emotional distress. Therefore they have not shifted the burden on this issue.  

The Court has not considered factual matters, such as the filing of a false proof of 

service in the unlawful detainer case, presented by the Plaintiffs that occurred after the filing of 

the complaint. Those matters are not currently at issue in this case.  

Summary adjudication as to this cause of action is denied. 

NIED (Cause of Action 12): 

Plaintiffs’ claim for negligent infliction of emotional distress is a based on the same 
alleged acts that support their negligence and intentional infliction of emotional distress claims. 
(Comp. ¶96.)  

Defendants argue that Plaintiffs suffered no threat of physical injury and therefore cannot 
receive emotional distress damages. Defendants’ reliance on the lack of a physical injury does 
not defeat Plaintiffs’ claim. “Physical injury, however, is no longer a prerequisite to recovery for 
emotional distress.” (Slaughter v. Legal Process & Courier Service (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 1236, 
1250; see also Molien v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals (1980) 27 Cal.3d 916, 929-930 and CACI 
no. 1620.) Even the case cited by Defendants states that there are exceptions to the general 
rule that emotional distress damage usual come from negligent conduct that includes threaten 
physical injury. (Wilson v. Southern California Edison Co. (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 123, 156 
(“Even then, with rare exceptions, a breach of the duty must threaten physical injury, not simply 
damage to property or financial interests.” (emphasis added).) Defendants’ other arguments 
regarding the Affidavit and lease are insufficient to show that Plaintiffs do not have a claim for 
negligent infliction of emotional distress. Defendants have not shifted the burden on this cause 
of action and therefore summary adjudication as to this cause of action is denied. 

However, as with the negligence claim, Plaintiffs have not alleged any acts of 

negligence. The Court, therefore, treats Defendants’ motion as one for judgment on the 

pleadings and grants that motion with leave to amend. The same rules and timing for amending 

stated in cause of action 9 apply here.  

Civil Conspiracy (Cause of Action 13): 

Finally, Plaintiffs’ claim for civil conspiracy against Patrick and Natalie to get the Plaintiffs 
to enter into the PPA and to defraud the Plaintiffs. (Comp. ¶¶103-104.) 

Conspiracy is not an independent cause of action, but simply a means of making one 

defendant vicariously liable for the tortious conduct of another. (Petherbridge v. Altadena Fed. 
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Sav. & Loan Assn. (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 193, 202, fn.3.) Therefore, the court construes this as 

a cause of action for conspiracy to commit elder abuse or to inflict emotional distress.  

A party seeking to establish a civil conspiracy must show that each member of the 

conspiracy acted in concert and came to a mutual understanding to accomplish a common and 

unlawful plan, and that one or more of them committed an overt act to further it. It is not enough 

that the conspirators knew of an intended wrongful act, they had to agree - expressly or tacitly - 

to achieve it.  (AREI II Cases (2013) 216 Cal. App. 4th 1004, 1022.) 

Defendants have shifted the burden on this cause of action because Natalie states she 

made no agreements with Patrick regarding the Plaintiffs. (Natalie Decl. ¶¶ 9-11.) Plaintiffs have 

not presented evidence of a triable issue here. At best, Plaintiffs have evidence that Natalie or 

Patrick took keys from the study and deleted computer files. These issues are not enough to 

show that Patrick and Natalie had an agreement to commit wrongful acts. Therefore, summary 

adjudication as to this cause of action is granted.  

Evidentiary Objections 

The Court only rules on evidentiary objections that it deems material to the disposition of 

this motion. (Code Civ. Proc., § 437c(q).) The rules on the following evidentiary objections (all 

other objections are not material to the disposition of this motion): 

Plaintiffs’ objections to Patrick Riley’s Declaration: 

Obj. No. 1 – sustained as a legal conclusion.  

Defendants’ objections to Susan Nagan’s declaration: 

Obj. No. 2 to paragraph 8 – overruled.  

Obj. No. 7 to paragraph 15 – overruled. The Court takes this sentence to mean that 

Patrick never objected to the Plaintiffs. 

Obj. No. 8 to paragraph 15 – overruled. 

Obj. No. 13 to paragraph 19 – sustained for lacking personal knowledge except 

overruled as to the following “To the best of my knowledge all these files 

had been intact prior to the December 10 meeting.” 

Obj. No. 14  to paragraph 19 – overruled as to Susan not giving her consent. Otherwise 

sustained for lacking personal knowledge.  

Obj. No. 15 to paragraph 20 – sustained as to the statement that Defendants took the 

keys for lacking personal knowledge. Otherwise overruled.  

Obj. No. 21 to paragraph 21 – overruled.  
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Defendants’ objections to Harold Nagan’s declaration: 

Obj. No. 2 to paragraph 6 – overruled.  

Obj. No. 7 to paragraph 17 – overruled. The Court takes this sentence to mean that 

Patrick never objected to the Plaintiffs. 

Obj. No. 8 to paragraph 17 – overruled.   

Obj. No. 36 to paragraph 11 – overruled.  

Obj. No. 38 to paragraph 18 – overruled.  

Obj. No. 40 to paragraphs 18 – overruled.  

Obj. No. 41 to paragraphs 19 – overruled.  

Obj. No. 46 to paragraph 24 – sustained that Plaintiffs took the keys, but the Court reads 

this paragraph to mean that after the meeting the keys were missing.  

Obj. No. 47 to paragraph 25 – overruled.  

Obj. No. 48 to paragraph 25 – overruled that the doors were locked and the keys were 

missing. Sustained that Defendants did these acts for lacking personal 

knowledge.  

Obj. No. 50 to paragraph 25 – overruled. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00566 
CASE NAME: MASSIS VS. NESHEIWAT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY REQUESTS 
FILED BY NIMER MASSIS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Motion granted.  The moving papers establish that plaintiff properly served Form Interrogatories, 

Special Interrogatories, Requests for Admission, and an Inspection Demand, that no responses 

were received, and that plaintiff followed up with a “meet and confer” letter, to which defendant 

did not respond.  The attorney fees and costs submitted are reasonable.  No opposition has 

been received.  The Court does conclude, however, that defendant should receive more than 

five days after the order to respond, and therefore will allow 20 days.  The motion is granted in 

all other respects. 
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 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00856 
CASE NAME: MARIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE VS. MARCY WONG 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY SWINERTON MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Cross-Defendant Swinerton Management Company’s (“Swinerton”) motion for judgment 
on the pleadings is sustained without leave to amend.  Swinerton’s motion for judgment on the 
pleadings is based on the same arguments and authority as the general demurrer by Midstate 
Construction Company (“Midstate”), heard by this court on May 1, 2017.  Midstate and 
Swinerton are in the exact same position vis a vis Cross-Complainant Marcy Wong & Donn 
Logan Architects (“MWDL”).  Neither Cross-Defendant has been sued by Plaintiff Marin 
Community College District for any tort.  Yet, MWDL has cross-complained against both 
contractors for equitable indemnity, contribution and declaratory relief, inter alia, based on 
Cross-Defendants’ alleged joint and several liability to Plaintiff.   
   
  1. Equitable Indemnity (Second Cause of Action) or Contribution  
   (Third Cause of Action) 
 
 The motion for judgment on the pleadings to the first cause of action for equitable 
indemnity is sustained without leave to amend.  Unless the prospective indemnitor [Swinerton] 
and indemnitee [MWDL] are jointly and severally liable to the District, there is no basis for 
equitable indemnity.  See Munoz v. Davis (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 420, 425.  If the only duties 
allegedly violated by the indemnitor are contractual duties owed to the tort victim, and there is 
no basis for the indemnitor to be liable in tort, the indemnitor cannot be held liable for 
comparative indemnity to the tortfeasor.  See BFGC Architects Planners, Inc. v. Forcum/Mackey 
Construction, Inc. (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 848, 852-853.   
 
 In BFGC Architects, supra, 119 Cal.App.4th 848, a school district entered into a contract 
with an architectural firm to design and supervise construction of a high school.  The district also 
entered into contracts with two general contractors for the site and construction phases of the 
project.  After construction was completed, one of the general contractors sought $11,000,000 
from the district for delays and disruptions allegedly caused by the architects’ defective designs.  
The district and the contractor settled.  The district then sued the architects for breach of 
contract and professional negligence, and the architects filed cross-complaints seeking 
equitable (comparative) indemnity from the two general contractors based on their negligence.  
The trial court sustained demurrers on the cross-complaints without leave to amend, and the 
architects appealed. 
 
 The court of appeal affirmed.  The court noted the established principle that equitable 
indemnity is only appropriate if the indemnitor and indemnitee are jointly and severally liable in 
tort to a third party.  Thus, for the contractors to be liable to the architects for equitable 
indemnity, there must be some basis for the contractors being liable in tort to the district.  
Because no basis existed for imposing tort liability under theories of vicarious liability, strict 
liability, or implied contractual indemnity, the architects were required to show that the 
contractors owed a tort duty directly to the district and breached that duty. The architects failed 
to do so.  Their allegations of misconduct on the part of the contractors were nothing more than 
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claims that the contractors breached contractual duties owed to the district.  Because a breach 
of contractual duties would not support the imposition of tort liability, there was no way for the 
architects and the contractors to be jointly and severally liable in tort to the district. Therefore, 
there was no basis for allowing the architects’ claim for equitable indemnity against the 
contractors.  Id. at 852-853.    
 
 Other cases are in accord.  In Stop Loss Insurance Brokers, Inc. v. Brown & Toland 
Medical Group (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1036, the Regents of the University of California had 
retained an insurance broker to obtain a $1 million-per-claim insurance policy for patients 
receiving health services through University providers.  Under the policy the insurance broker 
obtained, the Regents were required to notify the insurer of any potential or actual claims 
exceeding 50 percent of the policy’s deductible.  A medical group retained by the Regents 
worked together with the broker to provide this information to the insurer.  The medical group 
analyzed the Regents’ claims each month and sent the necessary information to the broker, 
who then prepared the necessary claim forms and sent them to the medical group, who 
approved the forms and sent them to the insurer.   
 
 In 2001, a new policy expressly excluded coverage for preexisting claims not disclosed 
by the Regents.  The Regents signed a binder purporting to disclose all preexisting claims, but 
one claim was omitted.  Because of this omission, coverage was denied when the claim was 
submitted later that year.  The Regents, after incurring unreimbursed expenses for treatment 
provided to the patient, sued the insurance broker for breach of contract and negligence, and 
the broker cross-complained for indemnity against the medical group.  In the cross-complaint, 
the broker alleged that the medical group owed a duty to the Regents to analyze the claims 
properly and provide all relevant claims information to the broker in a timely manner, and that 
the medical group breached this duty to the Regents, which obligated the group to pay full or 
partial indemnity for any damages that the broker might be compelled to pay to the Regents.  
The trial court sustained a demurrer on the cross-complaint in favor of the medical group and 
the Court of Appeal affirmed.  
 
 The Court concluded that the duties that the medical group allegedly breached were 
contractual duties, and did not constitute a breach of a legal duty of care (which would have 
given rise to an equitable indemnity cause of action under tort law). Consequently, the medical 
group was not a joint tortfeasor with the broker.  Because equitable indemnity is only available 
between joint tortfeasors and cannot be based upon a negligent breach of contractual duties, 
the broker had not stated a valid cause of action for equitable indemnity and the sustaining of 
the medical group’s demurrer was proper as a matter of law.  Id. at 1040-1044. 
 
 Another similar case is State Ready Mix, Inc. v. Moffat & Nichol (2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 
1227.  A contractor (Major Engineering Marine, Inc. (“Major”)), for a harbor pier construction 
project sued a concrete supplier it had hired to recoup the cost of replacing defective concrete 
used to construct the pier.  The concrete supplier (State Ready Mix (“State”)) filed a cross-
complaint for equitable indemnity and contribution against the civil engineer (Moffat & Nichol 
(“Moffat”)), who had been hired by the project manager (Bellingham Marine, Inc. (“Bellingham”)).  
The civil engineer had drafted the pier plans and, at the request of the contractor, had reviewed 
the concrete supplier’s concrete mix design, even though it was not part of its job duties.  The 
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trial court sustained the civil engineer’s demurrer to the second amended cross-complaint 
without leave to amend.   
 
  The Court of Appeal affirmed.  It explained:   

 
The trial court correctly ruled that State [the concrete supplier] could not sue [the 
civil engineer] for equitable indemnity or contribution.  No facts are alleged that 
Moffatt owed State “a duty of care sounding in tort.”  Nor can State sue for 
equitable indemnification based on the theory that Moffatt negligently performed 
its contract with Bellingham.  Conduct amounting to a breach of contract 
becomes tortious only when it also violates a duty independent of the contract 
arising from principles of tort law.  An omission to perform a contract obligation is 
never a tort, unless that omission is also an omission of a legal duty. 
   

Id. at 1231.   
   
 The Court discussed BFGC Architects, supra, 119 Cal.App.4th at 848, recalling that “[t]he 
only allegations of defendants’ misconduct are based on their alleged breach of contract. . . This 
is an improper attempt to recast a breach of contract cause of action as a tort claim.  Nor is 
there any social policy that would demand resort to tort remedies.  Without any action sounding 
in tort, there is no basis for a finding of potential joint and several liability on the part of 
defendants, thereby precluding a claim for equitable indemnity.  BFGC Architects, supra, 119 
Cal.App.4th at 853. 
  
 The Court then stated that “the same principle applies here.”  “State cannot recast 
Major’s complaint for breach of contract/breach of warranty as a tort action.  A person may not 
ordinarily recover in tort for the breach of duties that merely restate contractual obligations.”  Id. 
at 1232. 
 
 These cases are directly on point with our case.  MWDL and Swinerton are not jointly 
and severally liable to the District.  The two are not joint tortfeasors.  MWDL has simply pled a 
negligent breach of Swinerton’s contract with the District.  Contractual duties owed by an 
indemnitor to a tort victim is not a basis for equitable indemnity to the tortfeasor. 
 
 MWDL contends that a party can seek equitable indemnity from a negligent contractor.  
See Willdan v. Sialic Contractors Corp. (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 47.  In Willdan, the City retained 
Willdan to design a three mile section of Santa Monica Boulevard and prepare the construction 
documents and provide construction management services.  The City was also in contract with 
the general contractor, Sialic.  During construction, serious problems caused project 
construction costs to increase.  The general contractor sought monies for cost overruns due to 
the design plans of Willdan.  The City entered into a good faith settlement agreement with Sialic, 
but excluded claims for breach of warranties and latent defects.   
 
 The City also filed an action against Willdan for breach of contract, breach of express 
indemnity and negligence.  A year later, Willdan sought leave to file an amended cross-
complaint against Sialic on the basis of latent defects.  The attorney filed a declaration, testifying 
that evidence from destructive testing indicated that the materials supplied by Sialic caused the 
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latent defect, not a structural design defect as proposed by the City.  The trial court dismissed 
the Willdan’s cross-complaint on the basis of the good faith settlement between the City and 
Sialic.  Willdan appealed. 
 
 The Court of Appeal found that the trial court had improperly dismissed Willdan’s cross-
complaint because the settlement agreement did not include claims for latent defects.  Id. at 57-
58.  The Court held: 

 
There is no question Willdan’s theory of the cases was that the deficiencies in the 
roadway for which the City sought to hold Willdan responsible were due to latent 
defects in the material attributable, at least in part to [Sialic]’s negligence.  The 
trial court erred in concluding otherwise.  Because the settlement agreement 
does not encompass Willdan’s claims, the cross-complaint for indemnity and 
declaratory relief against [Sialic] should not have been dismissed.   

Id. at 58.   
   
 While Willdan concerned the issue of whether a designer [Willdan’s] cross-complaint for 
indemnity and declaratory relief against the general contractor [Sialic] should have been 
dismissed in light of the City’s good faith settlement with the general contractor, the case does 
include some language in dicta which assists MWDL.  The Court wrote: 

 
As an alternative basis for upholding the trial court’s decision, [Sialic] argues 
Willdan’s cross-complaint was based on its breach of contract, not negligence or 
other tortious conduct.  Although [Sialic’s] general statement of the law may be 
sound (citing Stop Loss and BFGC), its application of that principle to the instant 
case is flawed.  The City alleged and tried both breach of contract and 
professional negligence theories against Willdan.  The jury returned a general 
verdict, which must be construed as a finding in the City’s favor on all theories 
supported by substantial evidence. 
   

Id. at 57. 
  The Court continued: 

 
Moreover, although [Sialic], like Willdan, had a contractual relationship with the 
City, it also had a duty of care to perform in a competent manner.   
 

Id. at 57.  See also Stonegate Homeowners Ass’n v. Staben (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 740, 748 
(“accompanying every contract is a common law duty to perform with care, skill, reasonable 
expedience and faithfulness the thing agreed to be done, and a negligent failure to observe any 
of these conditions is a tort as well as a breach of contract.”) 
   
 In sum, there appears to be some conflict in the law with respect to whether a negligent 
breach of contract is simply a breach of contract or the tort of negligence and therefore could 
support joint and several liability and equitable indemnity.  While the Court is inclined to follow 
BFGC and Stop Loss, it notes that this case may be simpler.  If the District had sued Swinerton, 
it would be necessary to determine whether the claims asserted by the District properly sounded 
in tort or in contract.  In this case, however, the District has not sued Swinerton at all.  Thus, 
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there actually is no chance that the District will obtain a determination of negligence against both 
Swinerton and MWDL, under which there would be joint and several liability.  The point of 
equitable indemnity would be to allow MWDL to be indemnified for any share of Swinerton’s 
liability that it ultimately pays.  Since the District did not sue Swinerton, that will not occur. 
 
  2. Declaratory Relief  (Eighth Cause of Action)     
 
 Swinerton’s motion for judgment on the pleadings to the seventh cause of action for 
declaratory relief is sustained without leave to amend.  The seventh cause of action for 
declaratory relief alleges that a dispute and actual controversy has arisen and now exists 
between MDWL and Cross-Defendants, including Swinerton, as to whether Cross-Defendants 
must:  (a) defend Cross-Complainant; (b) indemnify Cross-Complainant, and/or (c) contribute to 
the payment or repayment of any settlement amounts paid by or damages adjudged due and 
owing from MDWL to Plaintiff.  (SACC, paragraph 52)  This cause of action is entirely 
duplicative of the other indemnification causes of action.   
 
 Cross-Defendant’s request for judicial notice of Exhibit A (First Amended Complaint, filed 
by Plaintiff on May 5, 2016) and Exhibit B (Second Amended Cross-Complaint, filed by Cross-
Complainant on February 16, 2017) is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 452(d) 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00857 
CASE NAME: MARIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE VS. MARCY WONG 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY SWINTERTON MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Cross-Defendant Swinerton Management Company’s (“Swinerton”) motion for judgment 
on the pleadings is sustained without leave to amend.  Swinerton’s motion for judgment on the 
pleadings is based on the same arguments and authority as the general demurrer by Midstate 
Construction Company (“Midstate”), heard by this court on May 1, 2017.  Midstate and 
Swinerton are in the exact same position vis a vis Cross-Complainant Marcy Wong & Donn 
Logan Architects (“MWDL”).  Neither Cross-Defendant has been sued by Plaintiff Marin 
Community College District for any tort.  Yet, MWDL has cross-complained against both 
contractors for equitable indemnity, contribution and declaratory relief, inter alia, based on 
Cross-Defendants’ alleged joint and several liability to Plaintiff.   
   
  1. Equitable Indemnity (First Cause of Action) or Contribution 
   (Second Cause of Action) 
 
 The motion for judgment on the pleadings on the first cause of action for equitable 
indemnity is sustained without leave to amend.  Unless the prospective indemnitor [Swinerton] 
and indemnitee [MWDL] are jointly and severally liable to the District, there is no basis for 
equitable indemnity.  See Munoz v. Davis (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 420, 425.  If the only duties 
allegedly violated by the indemnitor are contractual duties owed to the tort victim, and there is 
no basis for the indemnitor to be liable in tort, the indemnitor cannot be held liable for 
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comparative indemnity to the tortfeasor.  See BFGC Architects Planners, Inc. v. Forcum/Mackey 
Construction, Inc. (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 848, 852-853.   
 
 In BFGC Architects, supra, 119 Cal.App.4th 848, a school district entered into a contract 
with an architectural firm to design and supervise construction of a high school.  The district also 
entered into contracts with two general contractors for the site and construction phases of the 
project.  After construction was completed, one of the general contractors sought $11,000,000 
from the district for delays and disruptions allegedly caused by the architects’ defective designs.  
The district and the contractor settled.  The district then sued the architects for breach of 
contract and professional negligence, and the architects filed cross-complaints seeking 
equitable (comparative) indemnity from the two general contractors based on their negligence.  
The trial court sustained demurrers on the cross-complaints without leave to amend, and the 
architects appealed. 
 
 The court of appeal affirmed.  The court noted the established principle that equitable 
indemnity is only appropriate if the indemnitor and indemnitee are jointly and severally liable in 
tort to a third party.  Thus, for the contractors to be liable to the architects for equitable 
indemnity, there must be some basis for the contractors being liable in tort to the district.  
Because no basis existed for imposing tort liability under theories of vicarious liability, strict 
liability, or implied contractual indemnity, the architects were required to show that the 
contractors owed a tort duty directly to the district and breached that duty. The architects failed 
to do so.  Their allegations of misconduct on the part of the contractors were nothing more than 
claims that the contractors breached contractual duties owed to the district.  Because a breach 
of contractual duties would not support the imposition of tort liability, there was no way for the 
architects and the contractors to be jointly and severally liable in tort to the district. Therefore, 
there was no basis for allowing the architects’ claim for equitable indemnity against the 
contractors.  Id. at 852-853.    
 
 Other cases are in accord.  In Stop Loss Insurance Brokers, Inc. v. Brown & Toland 
Medical Group (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1036, the Regents of the University of California had 
retained an insurance broker to obtain a $1 million-per-claim insurance policy for patients 
receiving health services through University providers.  Under the policy the insurance broker 
obtained, the Regents were required to notify the insurer of any potential or actual claims 
exceeding 50 percent of the policy’s deductible.  A medical group retained by the Regents 
worked together with the broker to provide this information to the insurer.  The medical group 
analyzed the Regents’ claims each month and sent the necessary information to the broker, 
who then prepared the necessary claim forms and sent them to the medical group, who 
approved the forms and sent them to the insurer.   
 
 In 2001, a new policy expressly excluded coverage for preexisting claims not disclosed 
by the Regents.  The Regents signed a binder purporting to disclose all preexisting claims, but 
one claim was omitted.  Because of this omission, coverage was denied when the claim was 
submitted later that year.  The Regents, after incurring unreimbursed expenses for treatment 
provided to the patient, sued the insurance broker for breach of contract and negligence, and 
the broker cross-complained for indemnity against the medical group.  In the cross-complaint, 
the broker alleged that the medical group owed a duty to the Regents to analyze the claims 
properly and provide all relevant claims information to the broker in a timely manner, and that 
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the medical group breached this duty to the Regents, which obligated the group to pay full or 
partial indemnity for any damages that the broker might be compelled to pay to the Regents.  
The trial court sustained a demurrer on the cross-complaint in favor of the medical group and 
the Court of Appeal affirmed.  
 
 The Court concluded that the duties that the medical group allegedly breached were 
contractual duties, and did not constitute a breach of a legal duty of care (which would have 
given rise to an equitable indemnity cause of action under tort law). Consequently, the medical 
group was not a joint tortfeasor with the broker.  Because equitable indemnity is only available 
between joint tortfeasors and cannot be based upon a negligent breach of contractual duties, 
the broker had not stated a valid cause of action for equitable indemnity and the sustaining of 
the medical group’s demurrer was proper as a matter of law.  Id. at 1040-1044. 
 
 Another similar case is State Ready Mix, Inc. v. Moffat & Nichol (2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 
1227.  A contractor (Major Engineering Marine, Inc. (“Major”)), for a harbor pier construction 
project sued a concrete supplier it had hired to recoup the cost of replacing defective concrete 
used to construct the pier.  The concrete supplier (State Ready Mix (“State”)) filed a cross-
complaint for equitable indemnity and contribution against the civil engineer (Moffat & Nichol 
(“Moffat”)), who had been hired by the project manager (Bellingham Marine, Inc. (“Bellingham”)).  
The civil engineer had drafted the pier plans and, at the request of the contractor, had reviewed 
the concrete supplier’s concrete mix design, even though it was not part of its job duties.  The 
trial court sustained the civil engineer’s demurrer to the second amended cross-complaint 
without leave to amend.   
 
  The Court of Appeal affirmed.  It explained:   

 
The trial court correctly ruled that State [the concrete supplier] could not sue [the 
civil engineer] for equitable indemnity or contribution.  No facts are alleged that 
Moffatt owed State “a duty of care sounding in tort.”  Nor can State sue for 
equitable indemnification based on the theory that Moffatt negligently performed 
its contract with Bellingham.  Conduct amounting to a breach of contract 
becomes tortious only when it also violates a duty independent of the contract 
arising from principles of tort law.  An omission to perform a contract obligation is 
never a tort, unless that omission is also an omission of a legal duty. 
   

Id. at 1231.   
   
 The Court discussed BFGC Architects, supra, 119 Cal.App.4th at 848, recalling that “[t]he 
only allegations of defendants’ misconduct are based on their alleged breach of contract. . . This 
is an improper attempt to recast a breach of contract cause of action as a tort claim.  Nor is 
there any social policy that would demand resort to tort remedies.  Without any action sounding 
in tort, there is no basis for a finding of potential joint and several liability on the part of 
defendants, thereby precluding a claim for equitable indemnity.  BFGC Architects, supra, 119 
Cal.App.4th at 853. 
  
 The Court then stated that “the same principle applies here.”  “State cannot recast 
Major’s complaint for breach of contract/breach of warranty as a tort action.  A person may not 
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ordinarily recover in tort for the breach of duties that merely restate contractual obligations.”  Id. 
at 1232. 
 
 These cases are directly on point with our case.  MWDL and Swinerton are not jointly 
and severally liable to the District.  The two are not joint tortfeasors.  MWDL has simply pled a 
negligent breach of Swinerton’s contract with the District.  Contractual duties owed by an 
indemnitor to a tort victim is not a basis for equitable indemnity to the tortfeasor. 
 
 MWDL contends that a party can seek equitable indemnity from a negligent contractor.  
See Willdan v. Sialic Contractors Corp. (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 47.  In Willdan, the City retained 
Willdan to design a three mile section of Santa Monica Boulevard and prepare the construction 
documents and provide construction management services.  The City was also in contract with 
the general contractor, Sialic.  During construction, serious problems caused project 
construction costs to increase.  The general contractor sought monies for cost overruns due to 
the design plans of Willdan.  The City entered into a good faith settlement agreement with Sialic, 
but excluded claims for breach of warranties and latent defects.   
 
 The City also filed an action against Willdan for breach of contract, breach of express 
indemnity and negligence.  A year later, Willdan sought leave to file an amended cross-
complaint against Sialic on the basis of latent defects.  The attorney filed a declaration, testifying 
that evidence from destructive testing indicated that the materials supplied by Sialic caused the 
latent defect, not a structural design defect as proposed by the City.  The trial court dismissed 
the Willdan’s cross-complaint on the basis of the good faith settlement between the City and 
Sialic.  Willdan appealed. 
 
 The Court of Appeal found that the trial court had improperly dismissed Willdan’s cross-
complaint because the settlement agreement did not include claims for latent defects.  Id. at 57-
58.  The Court held: 

 
There is no question Willdan’s theory of the cases was that the deficiencies in the 
roadway for which the City sought to hold Willdan responsible were due to latent 
defects in the material attributable, at least in part to [Sialic]’s negligence.  The 
trial court erred in concluding otherwise.  Because the settlement agreement 
does not encompass Willdan’s claims, the cross-complaint for indemnity and 
declaratory relief against [Sialic] should not have been dismissed. 
   

Id. at 58.   
   
 While Willdan concerned the issue of whether a designer [Willdan’s] cross-complaint for 
indemnity and declaratory relief against the general contractor [Sialic] should have been 
dismissed in light of the City’s good faith settlement with the general contractor, the case does 
include some language in dicta which assists MWDL.  The Court wrote: 

 
As an alternative basis for upholding the trial court’s decision, [Sialic] argues 
Willdan’s cross-complaint was based on its breach of contract, not negligence or 
other tortious conduct.  Although [Sialic’s] general statement of the law may be 
sound (citing Stop Loss and BFGC), its application of that principle to the instant 
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case is flawed.  The City alleged and tried both breach of contract and 
professional negligence theories against Willdan.  The jury returned a general 
verdict, which must be construed as a finding in the City’s favor on all theories 
supported by substantial evidence. 
   

Id. at 57. 
  The Court continued: 

 
Moreover, although [Sialic], like Willdan, had a contractual relationship with the 
City, it also had a duty of care to perform in a competent manner.   
 

Id. at 57.  See also Stonegate Homeowners Ass’n v. Staben (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 740, 748 
(“accompanying every contract is a common law duty to perform with care, skill, reasonable 
expedience and faithfulness the thing agreed to be done, and a negligent failure to observe any 
of these conditions is a tort as well as a breach of contract.”) 
   
 In sum, there appears to be some conflict in the law with respect to whether a negligent 
breach of contract is simply a breach of contract or the tort of negligence and therefore could 
support joint and several liability and equitable indemnity.  While the Court is inclined to follow 
BFGC and Stop Loss, it notes that this case may be simpler.  If the District had sued Swinerton, 
it would be necessary to determine whether the claims asserted by the District properly sounded 
in tort or in contract.  In this case, however, the District has not sued Swinerton at all.  Thus, 
there actually is no chance that the District will obtain a determination of negligence against both 
Swinerton and MWDL, under which there would be joint and several liability.  The point of 
equitable indemnity would be to allow MWDL to be indemnified for any share of Swinerton’s 
liability that it ultimately pays.  Since the District did not sue Swinerton, that will not occur. 
 
  2. Declaratory Relief  (Seventh Cause of Action)     
 
 Swinerton’s motion for judgment on the pleadings to the seventh cause of action for 
declaratory relief is sustained without leave to amend.  The seventh cause of action for 
declaratory relief alleges that a dispute and actual controversy has arisen and now exists 
between MDWL and Cross-Defendants, including Swinerton, as to whether Cross-Defendants 
must:  (a) defend Cross-Complainant; (b) indemnify Cross-Complainant, and/or (c) contribute to 
the payment or repayment of any settlement amounts paid by or damages adjudged due and 
owing from MDWL to Plaintiff.  (FACC, paragraph 46)  This cause of action is entirely duplicative 
of the other indemnification causes of action.  
 
 Cross-Defendant’s request for judicial notice of Exhibit A (First Amended Complaint, filed 
by Plaintiff on May 5, 2016) and Exhibit B (First Amended Cross-Complaint, filed by Cross-
Complainant on January 20, 2017) is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 452(d) 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00893 
CASE NAME: MEGA CREATION VS. ALPHA DESIGN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY ALPHA DESIGN, INC., ALEXANDER RIVKIN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants Alpha Design, Inc. and Alexander Rivkin’s demurrer as to cause of action 

three in the second amended complaint is overruled. Defendants shall file and serve their 

answers by July 24, 2017. 

Defendants Alpha Design, Inc. and Alexander Rivkin (“Defendants”) demurred to causes 

of action one and three. The Court previously overruled the demurrer to cause of action one.  

Plaintiff’s claim for deceit is based upon claims that Defendants promised to pay for the 

nail products, but that Defendants had no intention of paying for those products. (SAC ¶¶27, 47, 

49, 51.) The fraud claim could have included more specificity regarding what statements were 

made and when exactly they were made, but such specificity is not required where the 

Defendants “ ‘ “necessarily possess full information concerning the facts of the controversy.” 

[Citation.]’ [Citation.]” (Rossberg v. Bank of America, N.A. (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1481, 1500-

1501.) Thus, the deceit claim is sufficiently alleged.  

As to whether deceit is properly alleged against Alpha Design, it is clear that Rivkin 

spoke on behalf and Alpha Design and as its owner, Rivkin had authority to speak for the 

company.  (SAC ¶3.) Therefore, this argument also fails.  

The Court notes that Defendants included a request to continue this hearing date in their 

Code of Civil Procedure §430.41 declaration. This is not a proper method to request that a 

hearing be continued. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02093 
CASE NAME: KINETICS MECHANICAL VS. ASSOCIATED FLOW CONTROLS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY ASSOCIATED FLOW CONTROLS INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
On the Court’s motion, the matter is continued to July 10, 2017, 9:00 a.m. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:05   CASE#: MSP17-00358 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF THE CONNIE CEMBURA TRUST 
HEARING RE: PETITION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING & DIRECTING CONVEYANCE & 
TRANSFER OF PROPERTY  /  FILED ON 03/16/17 BY JAMES CEMBURA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Tentative ruling procedure does not apply.  Parties to appear. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:05   CASE#: MSP17-00358 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF THE CONNIE CEMBURA TRUST 
HEARING RE: PETITION FOR RETURN OF TRUST ASSETS 
FILED ON 04/20/17 BY KEVIN CEMBURA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Tentative ruling procedure does not apply.  Parties to appear. 
 

 

 


